
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Eldridge Culverwell, 
Mike Hakata, Felicia Opoku, Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Helena Kania 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. ADULTS & HEALTH UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 10) 
 
For the panel to receive a short briefing on: 
 

 Osborne Grove Nursing Home – recent progress and current 

timescales for feasibility study. 

 The Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) approach  
 

 
8. IMPROVING PRIMARY CARE IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 11 - 32) 

 
To update the panel on progress towards improving primary care in Haringey 
in the context of the North Central London Strategy for General Practice and 
other developments including provisional funding to open three new GP 
practice buildings.  
 

9. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE - SCRUTINY REVIEW 
UPDATE  (PAGES 33 - 60) 
 
To update the Panel on progress made towards the recommendations made 
in the 2017 scrutiny review on Physical Activity for Older People.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 61 - 64) 



 

 
To review/update the current Work Programme. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.  
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 22 February 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 29TH JANUARY 2019,  
6.30 - 8.40pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell, Felicia Opoku and 
Sheila Peacock. 
 
 
35. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Nick da Costa, Cllr Mike Hakata, 

Cllr Yvonne Say and co-opted member, Helena Kania. 

 
37. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
39. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
40. MINUTES  

 
Some amendments had been made to the draft minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 18th January 2019 that were originally published in the agenda pack. The main 

changes were:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 An additional paragraph to clarify ways that the Panel felt the Adults & Health 

budget scrutiny report could be improved in future years. 

 That full details of the capital costs associated with the three former day centre 

buildings (the Haven, the Roundway and the Woodside) be brought back to a 

meeting of the Panel when these details become available. 

 Additional detail on the reasons for the panel’s recommendation on budget 

proposal PA6 (Transfer of High Cost Day Opportunities)  

 

The corrected version had been circulated to Panel Members via email and was also 

available on the Haringey Council website. 

AGREED: That the corrected version of the minutes of the Adults & Health 

Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 18th January 2019 be approved as an accurate 

record.  

 
41. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 
Tim Miller, Lead Commissioner for Adult Mental Health, introduced the presentation of 

the joint report which had also been co-authored by Dr Katrin Edelman, Clinical 

Director for Haringey at Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust and Detective 

Superintendent Tony Kelly. He commented that it was a good time to have a 

discussion on mental health as it was around a year into the restructure of Barnet, 

Enfield & Haringey community services and the ongoing North Central London 

partnership working. Key points from the report included:  

 

 That mental health services are mainly focused on mental ill health with 

conditions on a spectrum of severity. Larger services such as IAPT (Improving 

Access to Psychological Therapies) work with common and less severe 

conditions but nonetheless have a major impact on people’s lives.  

 The main pathway is through the NHS, from GPs through to community and 

specialist services, but there are also pathways through the Council’s 

preventative services and social care.  

 The Haringey Wellbeing Network, led by Mind in Haringey, had been 

commissioned last year which brings together services from a consortium of 

third sector providers which allows for a coordinated network with improved 

access and communication between each other and with statutory services.  

 

Dr Katrin Edelman added that a lot of work had been going on to focus on networking 

to ensure that the most was being made of existing resources and on the restructuring 

of community services including to work more closely with GPs. The impact of 

people’s social circumstances is also important to mental health, highlighting the need 

to wor
[...]
, mobilising existing community 

and family support networks to support that person.  

 Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, said that another 

partnership initiative being implemented is the Making Every Adult Matter 

(MEAM) approach in Haringey which focuses on individuals who may not meet 

the threshold for any particular service but may have multiple needs. This could 

include issues relating to homelessness, substance misuse, history of 

trauma/abuse, etc which requires various different services working together.  

 In relation to a specific casework issue relating to difficulties with pharmacy 

prescriptions that was raised by a panel member, Tim Miller said that there had 

been recent training and support for General Practice across the NCL area on 

mental health, specialist talking therapies had been rolled out for people with 

physical health conditions. There was also a particular focus on trying to ensure 

that people get on the right pathway, efforts to build capacity in primary care to 

support mental health better and also the introduction of specialist pharmacy 

support into General Practice including on mental health and learning 

disabilities.  

 On who Councillors can contact in relation to casework issues on mental 

health, Tim Miller said that he is available to help signpost Councillors. Also the 

Haringey Wellbeing Network is available as a front door to a range of services.  

 On joined up care, Charlotte Pomery said that there is a digital programme 

across the NCL area including the providers and commissioners across the 5 

CCGs. There is an Information Exchange which enables access to a single 

record of a person and a population health management system which 

supports planning at a population level. The LHCRE (London Health and Care 

Page 3



 

Record Exemplars) aims to integrate IT systems across the area. This would 

enable more information to be available at the point of care and prev
[...]
 and, if taken to A&E, 

patients should not be discharged until any physical injuries had been treated.  

 On specialist supported accommodation, Tim Miller confirmed that there are 

127 places for people with mental health needs. Improved quality of 

accommodation is required which the new units of Canning Crescent is 

contributing towards and more provision of social housing generally where 

people can be supported to live is also important.  

 On the impact of Universal Credit changes, Tim Miller said that the joint mental 

health budgets were used to invest in advice services including Citizens Advice 

Haringey to provide benefits and other advice in health settings. The DWP 

supports staff in services with training on Universal Credit roll out and also co-

fund specialist mental health employment services.  

 

Cllr Connor thanked all the presenters for attending and noted that with various new 

projects and initiatives ongoing it would be helpful for the Panel to receive a summary 

list of these and how all the key agencies are connected to them. She also suggested 

that an update on the Open Dialogue initiative could be provided in around a year’s 

time.  

Page 4



 

AGREED: That the report be noted and a summary list of new projects and 

initiatives be provided to the Panel in writing.  

AGREED: That an update on the Open Dialogue initiative be scheduled for a 

future meeting in approximately 12 months’ time.  

 
42. CABINET MEMBER Q&A  

 
Cllr Sarah James, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, addressed the panel noting 

that she had only been in the post for a very short time but had received some very 

useful briefings from officers, had met with social care groups and had various 

meetings in the diary including with the CCG and with the Chair of Healthwatch, 

Sharon Grant.  

Cllr James, Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults & Health, and Charlotte Pomery, 

Assistant Director for Commissioning, responded to questions from the P
[...]
ut the aim would be to bring the units back into use and bring 

service users that were currently having to travel out of borough back into 

Haringey. The approach on these matters generally had been one of co-design 

so officers would work with a group of stakeholders. Cllr James said that there 

would be up to four Councillors involved in this process but it shouldn’t be 

Page 5



 

Councillor dominated as it would be important to also include carers, services 

users and other stakeholders.  

 Beverley Tarka and John Everson said that anyone subject to a care 

assessment can receive a copy of the care assessment and the outcomes that 

have been mutually agreed. Any concerns could be escalated as appropriate.  

 
43. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Principal Scrutiny Officer, Dominic O’Brien said that items need to be added to the 

2019/20 meetings in the draft work programme that was provided with the agenda 

papers. There had been progress on the Day Opportunities review with a number of 

consultation sessions held recently with carers forums and discussions ongoing with 

several day centres about potential service user engagement sessions. An evidence 

session with providers would also be scheduled.  

Cllr Opoku said that she had some information on young carers that she would feed in 

and Cllr Culverwell suggested engaging with elderly people in the Turkish, Greek and 

Kurdish communities.  

 
44. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



Project Update: Osborne Grove Nursing Home  

Nursing care capacity in Haringey:  

Osborne Grove Nursing Home is a 32-bed nursing home with 4 residents currently living there. The 
Home remains under embargo and subject to establishment concerns and no new admissions are 
accepted. The nursing home has been under establishment concerns for the past 2 years.  
 

Capacity for nursing care provision in Har
[...]
study will define costings for the lifetime of the building, assess the building’s future 

sustainability and environmental impact and will explore the feasibility of providing a mixed-use 

community offer on the site. The aim is to complete the feasibility study for presentation to Cabinet 

in June/July 2019. Although this is later than first thought, it is accepted that carrying out more work 

up front and at this stage will mean that further phases of work are likely to be shorter.  

Alongside this work, a sub-group is focusing on the potential mix of uses in the building, including 

nursing provision, communal space and community facing resources, based on local need and in line 

with the emerging Ageing Well Strategy for the borough. This work is too feeding into the feasibility 

study.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MEAM Update Briefing – Feb 2019 – A&H Scrutiny 
Author: Gill Taylor 

Making Every Adult Matter 

Update Briefing  
 

Background 

In Summer 2018, a proposal was by approved by Haringey’s Health and Wellbeing Board, 

Corporate Board and Mental Health Executive to explore the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) 

approach. The Council’s Housing Support Team then submitted a bid to become one of seven new 

MEAM adoption areas.  
 

In October 2018 we were informed of our success, and officially became a MEAM adoption area in 

late November 2018. 
 

Outline of the MEAM Approach 

The MEAM approach looks at the whole system of strategies, organisations, services and working 

practices involved in the lives of people with complex needs around homelessness, mental health, 

drug and alcohol dependency and criminal justice. It’s founded in the recognition that people’s lives 

are not neatly separated into individual needs and experiences and therefore nor can the 

organisations, services, policies and practices that they engage with. 
 

The approach has seven broad stages, which starts by bringing 

toget
[...]
udes the Objective: 

  ‘Increase the levels of physical activity across the borough’  
 
5.3 Recommendations 2, 18, 14 and 22 – These recommendations focus on 

Page 34



 

 
 

commissioning activity. For example, the CCG and the Council’s Adult Services 
have since 2017 developed approaches to integrate physical activity into care 
pathways. As part of this approach new initiatives such as GP Gyms have 
proved very successful. Homes for Haringey have a number of new projects in 
this area including partnering with Groundwork London to draw in Comic Relief 
funding for a ‘Silver Sports’ project. 
 

5.4 Recommendations 8, 9, 11 and 15 – These recommendations deal with 
improving the communication and marketing of physical activity opportunities as 
well as mapping them. This has led to better and more extensive distribution of 
marketing materials, better sharing of information and the development of a 
leaflet, which focusses on the activities that are available and suitable for an 
older audience. 
 

5.5  Recommendations 3, 4, 5, 6 and 10 – The operator of the Council’s leisure 
facilities; Fusion, have a key role to play in increasing access and participation 
of older people and these recommendations relate to this. Fusion have for 
example signed up to the Dementia Alliance and now have a number of 
dementia friendly sessions at the centres. Year on year the number of over 60’s 
attending the leisure centres is increasing, for example, 22,000 more over 60’s 
attended in 2018 compared to 2017. 
 

5.6  Recommendations 12 and 23 – These recommendations focus on seeking 
funding, particularly for an ‘Active Ageing’ Project. While large funding pots 
have not been drawn down, a number of smaller initiatives have received 
funding to progress the overall ‘Active Ageing’ Project. Successes include the 
early work with the Mayor of London’s Laureus Model City project. Haringey is 
one of three London boroughs to be chosen for this bottom up collaborative 
project
[...]
ealth  
 

 
4 March 2019 

 

 Physical Activity for Older People – update 
 

 General Practice - NCL strategy (see JHOSC - 30th Nov) 
 

2019/20 – Meeting 1  Cabinet Member Questions  
 

2019/20 – Meeting 2  

2019/20 – Meeting 3  Budget Scrutiny 
 

2019/20 – Meeting 4  Cabinet Member Questions  

2019/20 – Meeting 5  
 

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Adults & Health update
	MEAM Update Briefing Feb19

	8 Improving primary care in Haringey
	Haringey Primary Care Estates_engagement summary220219

	9 Physical Activity for Older People - Scrutiny Review update
	Physical Activity for Older People - March 19 recommendations response final

	10 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 4TH MARCH 2019, 6.30 - 
8.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mike Hakata, 
Felicia Opoku, Sheila Peacock, Yvonne Say and Eldridge Culverwell 
 

Co-opted Member: Helena Kania 

 
 
45. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Opoku was present but gave apologies for needing to leave the meeting before 

the end.  

 
47. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of Dr Peter Christian being a GP at 

her local GP practice.  

 

Dr Peter Christian, Chair of Haringey CCG, declared an interest by virtue of his 

practice currently being involved in a bid for central NHS funds to merge three 

practices onto a new site.  

 



 

49. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
Cllr Connor referred to a number of points in the minutes of the previous meeting 

relating to item 41 (Mental health services) that required further action: 

 A bullet point in the minutes mentioned that the Haringey Wellbeing Network is 

available as a front door to a range of services. Having checked the website 

there appeared to be an assessment fee of £25 for counselling so Cllr Connor 

queried why fees were being charged. (ACTION)  

 Another bullet point referred to section 136 suites. This related to a discussion 

at the meeting about a potential new specialist centre in Highgate which 

people with certain mental health needs could be treated as an alternative to 

A&E. Further clarification was requested on whether physical health 

assessments would also be done here. (ACTION) 

 An action point under item 41 specified that a summary list of new projects and 

initiatives be provided to the Panel in writing. The Scrutiny Officer to the Panel 

confirmed that this request was currently being actioned and it was expected 

that the list would be circulated to Members shortly. (ACTION)  

 

AGREED: That the points above be noted for further action and that the minutes 
of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 29th January 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

51. ADULTS & HEALTH UPDATE  
 
Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, gave a short update on 

Osborne Grove Nursing Home feasibility study. The Frederick Gibberd Partnership 

had been appointed as the design team, they‟ve come to the Osborne Grove co-

design steering group chaired by Cllr James and the Community Options group 

chaired by Gordon Peters and a wider stakeholder event is being planned. A number 

of other studies are taking place alongside this including on sustainability and carbon 

management and ideas on what is possible in terms of the architecture based on the 

surrounding environment.  In response to questions from the Panel, Charlotte Pomery 

said: 

 

 That on the background of the Frederick Gibberd Partnership, they had recently 

redesigned an inpatient mental health unit in Harlow which had been 

redeveloped with the inpatients on-site which is clearly very pertinent to the 

work that the Council aims to do with Osborne Grove.  

 That the membership of co-design group includes a Ward Member, the Cabinet 

Member for Adults & Health, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the CCG, family 

stakeholder members of those at Osborne Grove, members of the Planning 



 

and Oversight group with a direct interest in older people, Healthwatch, Unison 

and officers. 

 That the relevant stakeholders that the Frederick Gibberd Partnership had been 

engaging with include the members of the co-design steering group, the 

community links steering group, the Older People‟s reference group and other 

previously mentioned stakeholder such as Healthwatch and Unison.  

 That Haringey Council‟s „Caldicott Guardian‟ for Osborne Grove is Beverley 

Tarka.  

 That the guiding design principles of the approach to the redesign include the 

primacy of nursing care, that it will be a community-facing asset and good 

quality care.  

 That the preferred option is to develop a long-term plan rather than an 

intermediate plan as it is possible that an intermediate plan could slow down 

the long-term plan which is undesirable given the pressures on capacity.  

 That according to the data there would be a need for a multi-use facility to 

support older people with frailty, dementia, complex needs, learning 

disability/autism and rehabilitation.  

 That a set of options would be brought forward but the final decision is for 

Cabinet. 

 

Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, provided a short update on 

the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) approach which aims to develop joint working 

for people with complex needs around homelessness, mental health, drug and alcohol 

dependency and criminal justice. This requires a more flexible way of working, such 

as ensuring that people without an appointment are not turned away and that people 

just below the eligibility threshold are supported. The work was partly prompted by a 

spike in deaths of people in supported housing and it was recognised that there was a 

gap in support available. This work has a high level of support from the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and a broad range of stakeholders is involved through a strategic 

steering group.  

 

Work was ongoing to engage people with lived experience to help shape the 

approach.  

 

The Panel requested that the draft terms of reference, the draft information sharing 

protocol and the membership of the steering group be provided. (ACTION)  

 

In terms of timescale it was suggested that the Panel could look at this in more detail 

towards the end of the year.  

 
52. IMPROVING PRIMARY CARE IN HARINGEY  

 
Dr Peter Christian, Chair of Haringey CCG, introduced this item noting that the Panel 

had read the paper supplied with agenda pack and that the key themes that should be 



 

highlighted included the workforce, the estate and the escalating demand for primary 

care. Clare Henderson, Director of Commissioning at Haringey CCG, highlighted the 

long term plan which included developing more services and skills around primary 

care such as primary care mental health services for example.  

In response to questions from the Panel, Dr Peter Christian and Clare Henderson 

said: 

 That with regards to online booking systems and patients with limited internet 

access or computer skills, what is needed is systems that can operate in 

parallel. There had been huge demand from people who wish to interact with 

primary care in new ways including telephone consultations, which are popular, 

and online bookings. The development of systems that use new technology 

can‟t just move at the slowest pace but it is important to pay regard to people 

who find that the new systems don‟t work for them. There are never going to be 

enough appointments to meet demand in primary care and so meeting demand 

for need and ensuring that people who are acutely ill are seen promptly is the 

priority. Each practice therefore needs to design its own appointments system 

built around achieving this. 

 That with regards to whether the rating by patients of GP practices as outlined 

in the report had been affected by difficulties in getting an appointment, it is 

likely that this had been a factor. The NHS 10-year Plan refers to drafting more 

staff into primary care who are not doctors and there is a challenge to 

communicate to the public in the coming years the concept of a primary care 

team, that the GP may not always be the right person to see and that it could 

sometimes be, for example, a pharmacist or nurse.  

 On what action commissioners can take to ensure good performance from GP 

practices, firstly performance is managed through the contractual route via the 

contracts team at NHS England. Secondly, at a CCG there are primary care 

facilitators who engage with the GP practices and there are also annual board 

link visits. Practices work together in networks to learn from one another and 

there are practice manager forums.  

 On patient satisfaction surveys, there can often be huge variations in the 

feedback on the same GP practice due to the subjective nature of the answers 

and because those you are dissatisfied can sometimes be more vocal than 

people who are satisfied. Cllr da Costa commented that it might be useful to 

cross-reference the patient satisfaction results with the CQC ratings. (ACTION)  

 On whether the improvement plan focused mainly too heavily on the east of the 

Borough, there are also significant plans in the west including a business plan 

for the merger of three GP practices which aimed to improve the quality of 

services, a wider range of services and longer opening hours.  

 On the accessibility of new practices after the various mergers, given that this 

leaves some wards without a GP practice, there is a balance to be struck 

between the benefits of larger practices which is increasingly becoming the 

preferred model, particularly by the younger GPs coming through who often 

prefer to be salaried GPs rather than operating a practice as a small business, 

and the practical arrangement such as the transport links available in the area. 



 

There are also challenges involved with smaller practices closing down when 

GPs retire. The CCG works with public health on future population forecasts 

when developing proposals for sites. There had also been engagement with 

patient groups regarding the proposals. Cllr Connor commented that the point 

of transport links need to be flagged up as an important issue when these 

proposals go through Planning and also that Healthwatch are ideally placed to 

have further conversations with residents about transport.  

 With regards to ongoing technological developments and new ways of working 

the use of unified electronic patient records could help to deliver significant 

improvements in patient care, and the increased use of Skype/video-based 

consultations may be beneficial for some patients but it is important to bear in 

mind that this does not necessarily enable GPs to do more in the limited time 

they have available. With all new ways of working need to mitigate against 

digital exclusion of patients who find it difficult to use technology.  

 

Cllr Connor commented that some residents felt that the communications with them 

on what to expect from the process when their GP practice has received a poor CQC 

rating could be improved as the wording of the letters was unclear in parts.  

 
53. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE - SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE  

 
Andrea Keeble, Commissioning Manager for Active Communities, introduced this 

update report noting that the previous Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel took a lot of 

evidence which led to a series of recommendations that were agreed by Cabinet in 

March 2017 and had been worked on by the team since then.    

Physical activity is incredibly important to wellbeing and this becomes more important 

as people get older but paradoxically as people age they tend to do less physical 

activity.   

On policy the People theme and the Place theme in the new Borough Plan really 

emphasise the importance of physical activity. This is also much more prominent in 

commissioning including through care home contracts which now require monitoring 

on physical activity.  

The recommendations referred to getting more money in for physical activity projects 

and there had been progress on this in several specific areas:  

 A small amount of money had been provided for a project called Oomph, part 

funded by Sports England. This involves training practitioners and care workers 

at places such as the Haynes centre to deliver fun and innovative physical 

activity sessions.  

 There is an initiative by the Mayor of London called the Laureus Model City 

project where Haringey is one of three London boroughs selected for funding to 

support bottom up working with community on what they want in order to 

generation ideas on how to increase physical activity, including among older 

people.  



 

 The Wembley National Stadium Trust has provided a small amount of funding 

to support walking football and netball.  

 The Silverfit programme was also continuing at Lordship Rec which involve 

older people coming to do activities such as yoga and badminton once a week.  

 Some Comic Relief funding had been obtained to start a new project called 

Silver Sports to engage about 300 people in sheltered housing accommodation 

to do more physical activity. 

 The CCG has been doing some work on “GP gyms” where GPs send people to 

specific classes in the local area and there is ongoing funding for this next year. 

 

On communications, a booklet on the opportunities for physical activities for older 

people has been produced and distributed to GP practices and libraries which has 

proved to be popular.  

Finally Fusion have been taking action to make their programmes more suitable for 

older people, more details are included under recommendations 5 & 6 in the report.  

In response to questions from the Panel, Andrea Keeble said:  

 On recommendation 21, the Panel had asked for a letter to be sent to the CQC 

to recommend that enabling access to physical activity should be regarded as 

part of the inspection process. This letter had been sent but it was not known 

what response has been received so it was requested that details about this 

should be obtained. (ACTION) 

 In response to a query about the funding for the sheltered schemes at Palace 

Gates Church Andrea agreed to find out more about the current status of this. 

(ACTION) Cllr Connor commented that similar funding for the Priory in Muswell 

Hill had been provided by Ward Budgets but these were now unfortunately 

unavailable.  

 On the lack of information about older people activity on the Fusion website, 

the information about classes are on the website but Andrea meets with them 

on the monthly basis so she would raise the need to get more specific 

information about activities for older people on the website at the next 

opportunity. (ACTION)  

 On working with other departments to build a more joined up approach, the 

team works closely with Regeneration on issues such as, for example, to 

encourage people to be more physically active through positive changes to the 

public realm.  

 On the Mayor‟s Laureus Model City approach, the idea is that the community 

itself decides the approach and the vision to use sport to create change. There 

is a steering group with strong representation from the local community, a 

specific vision and objectives are being developed and there is a strong theme 

around reducing social isolation.  

 Fusion have signed up to the Dementia Alliance, some of the staff have had 

training but the aim is to get more of them involved. 

 On a suggestion that there should be more activity sessions for people with 

disabilities there are some available that are not advertised because they are 



 

aimed at a specific population (such as at the Haynes Centre) but some of 

these are chair-based activities so there could perhaps be more activities 

aimed at other disabled groups.  

 On the monitoring of communication materials there is a small team which gets 

out around twice a year to do some spot monitoring of the places where they 

should be available. 

 With regards to the funding for Silverfit there is an ongoing discussion with 

public health and the CCG about the social prescribing model but the funding 

for next year is currently covered.  

 
54. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Cllr Connor provided a short update on the ongoing Day Opportunities scrutiny review. 

There had been some really interesting meetings with carers forums. The first service 

user engagement had been carried out and there had been some interesting 

discussion with service providers. A further session with commissioners was also 

planned.  

 

The rest of the Work Programme was noted.  

 
55. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
56. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


